Agilent HCPL-817
Phototransistor Optocoupler
High Density Mounting Type
Data Sheet
Features
• Current Transfer Ratio
(CTR: min. 50% at IF = 5 mA,
VCE = 5 V)

current of 5 mA.
Functional Diagram
Ordering Information
Specify part number followed by
Option Number (if desired).
HCPL-817-XXXE
Lead Free
Option Number
000 = No Options
060 = IEC/EN/DIN EN 60747-5-2
Option
W00 = 0.4" Lead Spacing Option
300 = Lead Bend SMD Option
500 = Tape and Reel Packaging
Option
00A = Rank Mark A
00B = Rank Mark B
00C = Rank Mark C
00D = Rank Mark D
00L = Rank Mark L
Schematic
4 3
1 2
PIN NO. AND INTERNAL
CONNECTION DIAGRAM
1. ANODE
2. CATHODE
3. EMITTER
4. COLLECTOR
1
2
ANODE
CATHODE
VF
+
–
IF 4
3
COLLECTOR
EMITTER
IC
CAUTION: It is advised that normal static precautions be taken in handling and assembly of this component to
prevent damage and/or degradation which may be induced by ESD.
2
Package Outline Drawings
HCPL-817-000E
HCPL-817-W00E
HCPL-817-060E
6.5 ± 0.5
(0.256)
DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETERS AND (INCHES)
4.6 ± 0.5
(0.181)
2.54 ± 0.25
(0.1)
3.5 ± 0.5
(0.138)
7.62 ± 0.3
(0.3)
0.26
(0.010)
7.62 ~ 9.98
2.8 ± 0.5
(0.110)
3.3 ± 0.5
(0.130)
0.5 ± 0.1
(0.02)
0.5
(0.02)
TYP.
A 817V
Y WW